which reserves have not been established because they were associated with transactions where no claim payment was anticipated, primarily
due to deductibles, or where a partial reserve has been recorded that is less than the gross calculated reserve due to the presence of a
deductible.

(3) Includes an estimated 11,109, 18,033 and 21,313 defaults at September 30, 2010, December 31, 2009 and September 30, 2009, respectively,
for which reserves have not been established because they were associated with transactions where no claim payment was anticipated,
primarily due to deductibles, or where a partial reserve has been recorded that is less than the gross calculated reserve due to the presence of
a deductible.

The following table shows the number of modified pool loans that we have insured, the related loans in default and the percentage of loans in
default as of the dates indicated. All modified pool statistics are also included within our primary insurance statistics. The December 2009 and
September 2010 amounts have been impacted by the termination of certain transactions in the fourth quarter of 2009 and during 2010, as
discussed in �Business Summary�Mortgage Insurance� above.

September 30
2010

December 31
2009

September 30
2009

Default Statistics�Modified Pool Insurance:
Number of insured loans in force 15,988 42,509 80,832
Number of loans in default 4,081 12,677 23,876
Percentage of loans in default 25.53% 29.82% 29.54%
The following table shows a rollforward of our primary loans in default:

Three Months Ended
September 30

Nine Months Ended
September 30

2010 2009 2010 2009
Beginning default inventory 138,015 134,785 151,998 110,553
Plus: New defaults 28,236 42,292 88,223 124,959
Less: Cures (22,990) (19,405) (77,968) (68,680)
Less: Claims paid (1) (6,985) (4,623) (18,327) (11,596)
Less: Rescissions and denials (1,902) (1,051) (5,123) (3,238)
Less: Terminations of transactions (2) (4,325) �  (8,754) �

Ending default inventory 130,049 151,998 130,049 151,998

(1) Including those charged to a deductible or captive.
(2) These transactions had the effect of reducing our primary insurance in force by $2.6 billion at March 31, 2010 and by an additional $3.6

billion at September 30, 2010.
The following table shows additional information about our primary loans in default as of the dates indicated:

September 30
2010

June 30
2010

# % # %
Missed payments:
Three payments or less 25,901 19.9% 25,744 18.6%
Four to eleven payments 43,261 33.3 50,625 36.7
Twelve payments or more 60,887 46.8 61,646 44.7

Total number of loans in default 130,049 100.0% 138,015 100.0%

Edgar Filing: RADIAN GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 119

The default and claim cycle in our mortgage insurance business begins with our receipt of a default notice from the insured. Generally, the
insured notifies us of a default within 15 days after the loan has become 60 days past due. For reporting and internal tracking purposes, we do
not consider a loan to be in default until the loan has been past due for 60 days.

80

Edgar Filing: RADIAN GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

The following table shows information regarding our average loss reserves per default, excluding defaults for which reserves have not been